

**Limited Review Report**

**Independent Auditor's Review Report  
To The Board of Directors of  
Madhya Bharat Papers Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Madhya Bharat Papers Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018 ("the statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by SEBI Circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5<sup>th</sup> July'2016.

This statement which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We do have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian accounting standards (Ind AS) and other recognized practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by SEBI Circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5<sup>th</sup> July'2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For G.P. Agrawal & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No .302082E

*Rakesh Singh*  
(CA. Rakesh Kumar Singh)  
Partner  
Membership No. 66421



**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER' 2018.**  
 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	31.03.2018 (Audited)
I.	Revenue from operations	1001.03	1242.12	1009.24	2243.15	1816.56	3547.40
II.	Other Income	13.62	12.29	1.07	25.91	2.36	51.41
III.	<b>Total income (I + II)</b>	<b>1014.65</b>	<b>1254.41</b>	<b>1010.31</b>	<b>2269.06</b>	<b>1818.92</b>	<b>3598.81</b>
IV.	<b>Expenses</b>						
	Cost of materials consumed	664.55	587.06	788.79	1251.61	1360.76	2400.47
	Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(55.87)	401.81	(316.14)	345.94	(389.91)	(55.15)
	Excise duty on sales of goods	0.00	0.00	0.03	0.00	28.14	28.14
	Employee benefits expense	118.52	125.45	123.47	243.97	240.02	509.02
	Finance costs	101.55	117.46	117.25	219.01	226.93	486.56
	Depreciation and amortization expense	26.57	26.57	27.58	53.15	55.16	106.94
	Other expenses	617.20	610.24	511.08	1227.44	960.57	1805.94
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>1472.52</b>	<b>1868.60</b>	<b>1252.06</b>	<b>3341.12</b>	<b>2481.67</b>	<b>5281.92</b>
V.	<b>Profit/(loss) before tax (III- IV)</b>	<b>(457.87)</b>	<b>(614.19)</b>	<b>(241.75)</b>	<b>(1072.06)</b>	<b>(662.75)</b>	<b>(1683.11)</b>
VI.	Tax Expenses						
	(a) Current Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	(b) Deferred Tax	(162.81)	(221.16)	(81.13)	(383.97)	(241.48)	(643.28)
VII.	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) after tax (V - VI)</b>	<b>(295.06)</b>	<b>(393.03)</b>	<b>(160.62)</b>	<b>(688.09)</b>	<b>(421.27)</b>	<b>(1039.83)</b>
VIII.	Exceptional item	-	-	-	-	-	-
IX.	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) after tax. (VII - VIII)</b>	<b>(295.06)</b>	<b>(393.03)</b>	<b>(160.62)</b>	<b>(688.09)</b>	<b>(421.27)</b>	<b>(1039.83)</b>
X.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)</b>						
	I. Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(9.82)	(9.82)	(93.68)	(19.64)	94.68	(39.27)
	II. Tax relating to items will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	3.40	3.40	32.42	6.80	(32.78)	13.59
XI.	<b>Total Comprehensive income (Net of tax) (IX + X)</b>	<b>(301.48)</b>	<b>(399.45)</b>	<b>(221.88)</b>	<b>(700.93)</b>	<b>(359.37)</b>	<b>(1065.51)</b>
XIV.	Paid-up Equity Share Capital of Rs. 10/- each	341.00	341.00	341.00	341.00	341.00	341.00
	Other equity	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	513.72
XIII.	Earning per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised):						
	a) Basic	(8.65)	(11.53)	(4.71)	(20.18)	(12.35)	(30.49)
	b) Diluted	(8.65)	(11.53)	(4.71)	(20.18)	(12.35)	(30.49)

*Devi Kumar*





MADHYA BHARAT PAPERS LIMITED

Regd. Office : Village Birgahni, Rly & Post Champa-495671, Dist. Janjgir-Champa (C.G.)  
CIN:L21012CT1980PLC001682, www.mbppl.in, e-mail:mbpplcal@vsnl.net, tel:(07819) 245055

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	As at	As at
		30th September, 2018	31st March, 2018
		UNAUDITED	AUDITED
<b>A</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>1</b>	<b>Non-current assets</b>		
	a) Property, plant and equipment	6064.96	6116.28
	b) Capital Work in progress	114.47	79.10
	c) Financial assets		
	i) Non-current Investments	53.28	55.78
	d) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	831.74	449.23
	<b>Sub total- Non-current assets</b>	<b>7064.45</b>	<b>6700.39</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Current assets</b>		
	a) Inventories	604.08	1076.22
	b) Financial assets		
	i) Trade and Other Receivables	97.35	156.46
	ii) Cash and cash equivalents	6.40	4.40
	iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	30.65	30.25
	iv) Loans	407.20	187.71
	v) Other financial assets	169.85	92.30
	<b>Sub total- Current assets</b>	<b>1315.53</b>	<b>1547.34</b>
	<b>TOTAL- ASSETS</b>	<b>8379.98</b>	<b>8247.73</b>
<b>B</b>	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>1</b>	<b>Equity</b>		
	a) Equity share capital	341.00	341.00
	b) Other equity	(187.21)	513.72
	<b>Sub total- Equity</b>	<b>153.79</b>	<b>854.72</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Liabilities</b>		
	<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	i) Borrowings	3232.89	2895.38
	ii) Other financial liabilities	2173.63	1458.79
	iii) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	0.00	0.00
	<b>Sub total- Non-Current liabilities</b>	<b>5406.52</b>	<b>4354.17</b>
	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	i) Borrowings	493.12	696.66
	ii) Trade and Other Payables	1268.58	1221.26
	iii) Other financial liabilities	222.08	243.78
	b) Other Current Liabilities	795.96	837.22
	c) Provisions	39.93	39.92
	<b>Sub total- Current liabilities</b>	<b>2819.67</b>	<b>3038.84</b>
	<b>TOTAL- LIABILITIES</b>	<b>8379.98</b>	<b>8247.73</b>

*Devi W B*



- 1) The above unaudited standalone financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter the Board of Directors has approved the above results at their respective meetings held on 12th November, 2018.
- 2) The Statutory Auditors have carried out "Limited Review" of the aforesaid Standalone financial results and have expressed an unqualified opinion on the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2018.
- 3) These Financial Results will be made available on Company's website viz., www.mbpl.in and The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited.
- 4) The Company's business activity primarily falls within a single business segment i.e. manufacturing of Writing and Printing Papers, in term of Ind AS 108 on Operating Segment.
- 5) Ind AS 115 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' is a new accounting standard effective from April 1, 2018, which replaces existing revenue recognition requirements. In accordance with the new standard, and basis the Company's contracts with customers, its performance obligation are satisfied over time and revenue has been recognised as per Ind AS 115 in respect of the contracts not complete as of April 1, 2018 (being the transition date) under the Catch-up approach. However, there is no material impact on revenue recognised during the period.
- 6) The figures of previous periods have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of the current peiod.

For and on behalf of the Board



Jaydeep Chitlangla  
Managing Director  
(DIN : 00094002)

Place: Kolkata  
Dated: 12th November, 2018

